Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred
financing costs and discounts  60,444  58,571
Restructuring costs  1,929  —
Total pre-tax adjustments  76,776  81,664
Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate  (18,207)  (20,379) 1
Adjusted net income  $ 233,506  $ 184,978
Adjusted net income per diluted share  $ 2.50  $ 1.96
Diluted shares  93,250  94,560

1 Excludes the results of the Company's Masternaut investment on our effective tax rate, as results from our Masternaut investment are
reported within the consolidated statements of income on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to our
equity method investment reversed during 2017.

Exhibit 2
Transaction Volume and Revenues Per Transaction by Segment and by Product Category, on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per transaction)
(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by segment.

  As Reported
As Reported and Pro Forma for Impact of Adoption of

ASC 606

  Three Months Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31,

  2018¹ 2017  Change  % Change  2018¹ 2017¹  Change  % Change
NORTH AMERICA
'- Transactions  449.7  428.7 2 21.0  5%  449.7  428.7 2 21.0  5%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.81  $ 0.77  $ 0.04  5%  $ 0.81  $ 0.72  $ 0.09  13%
'- Revenues, net  $ 364.3  $ 329.9  $ 34.3  10%  $ 364.3  $ 308.4  $ 55.9  18%
INTERNATIONAL
'- Transactions  273.0  270.9  2.1  1%  273.0  270.9  2.1  1%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.81  $ 0.70  $ 0.11  15%  $ 0.81  $ 0.69  $ 0.12  18%
'- Revenues, net  $ 221.2  $ 190.5  $ 30.7  16%  $ 221.2  $ 186.1  $ 35.2  19%

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions  722.8  699.6  23.2  3%  722.8  699.6  23.1  3%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.81  $ 0.74  $ 0.07  9%  $ 0.81  $ 0.71  $ 0.10  15%
'- Revenues, net  $ 585.5  $ 520.4  $ 65.1  13%  $ 585.5  $ 494.5  $ 91.0  18%

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by product category.

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted4

  Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended March 31,

  2018¹  2017  Change  % Change  2018¹  2017¹  Change  % Change

FUEL CARDS
'- Transactions  117.6 111.0 6.6 6 % 117.6 112.5 5.1 5 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.20 $ 2.34 $ (0.15) (6)% $ 2.04 $ 2.11 $ (0.07) (3)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 258.4 $ 260.3 $ (1.9) (1)% $ 240.4 $ 237.6 $ 2.9 1 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Transactions  10.9 9.5 1.4 15 % 10.9 9.7 1.2 12 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.69 $ 4.93 $ 3.76 76 % $ 8.58 $ 7.67 $ 0.91 12 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 94.8 $ 46.8 $ 47.9 102 % $ 93.5 $ 74.6 $ 18.9 25 %

TOLLS
'- Transactions  220.8 222.9 (2.0) (1)% 220.8 222.9 (2.0) (1)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.41 $ 0.35 $ 0.07 20 % $ 0.43 $ 0.35 $ 0.08 23 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 91.2 $ 77.0 $ 14.2 18 % $ 94.1 $ 77.0 $ 17.1 22 %

LODGING
'- Transactions  5.4 3.2 2.2 68 % 5.4 3.6 1.8 50 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 7.27 $ 7.38 $ (0.10) (1)% $ 7.27 $ 7.92 $ (0.64) (8)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 39.4 $ 23.8 $ 15.7 66 % $ 39.4 $ 28.6 $ 10.8 38 %

GIFT
'- Transactions  349.6 333.4 2 16.2 5 % 349.6 333.4 2 16.2 5 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.14 $ 0.15 $ (0.01) (4)% $ 0.14 $ 0.15 $ (0.01) (4)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 48.6 $ 48.4 $ 0.2 — % $ 48.6 $ 48.4 $ 0.2 — %

OTHER3
'- Transactions  18.4 19.6 (1.3) (6)% 18.4 19.2 (0.8) (4)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.89 $ 3.26 $ (0.37) (11)% $ 2.81 $ 2.69 $ 0.12 4 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 53.1 $ 64.1 $ (11.0) (17)% $ 51.6 $ 51.7 $ — — %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions  722.8 699.6 23.2 3 % 722.8 701.3 21.4 3 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.81 $ 0.74 $ 0.07 9 % $ 0.79 $ 0.74 $ 0.05 6 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 585.5 $ 520.4 $ 65.1 12.5 % 567.7 $ 517.9 $ 49.8 10 %

1  Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and related cost
capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method. The adoption of Topic 606 resulted in an
adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated balance sheet for the cumulative effective of applying the standard, which included costs incurred to obtain a contract, as
well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing